fair and reasonable and on normal commercial terms, and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months.

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
(ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing but before the completion of the Subscription;
and (iii) immediately after the completion of the Placing and the Subscription, on the assumption
that there will be no other change to the share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement until the completion of the Subscription save for the issue of the new Shares as a
results of the Subscription:

Shareholders & Directors

Shareholding as
at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing
but before the completion

of the Subscription (Note 4)

Immediately after the
completion of the Placing

and the Subscription (Note 4)
Number of Number of Number of

Shares Approx. % Shares Approx. % Shares Approx. %

Controlling Shareholders
The Vendor (Notes 1 & 2) 8,008,042,874 62.81 7,851,582,874 61.58 8,008,042,874 62.05
Shi Baodong (Notes 1 & 3) 130,239,145 1.02 130,239,145 1.02 130,239,145 1.01

Other Directors
Dong Xiaojie 2,014,085 0.02 2,014,085 0.02 2,014,085 0.02

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 156,460,000 1.23 156,460,000 1.21
Other public Shareholders 4,609,629,412 36.15 4,609,629,412 36.15 4,609,629,412 35.71

Total (Note 5) 12,749,925,516 100 12,749,925,516 100 12,906,385,516 100

Notes:

1. Mr. Shi Baodong holds 100% equity interest in the Vendor.

2. The above table has not included the Vendor’s interest in the unlisted derivatives (convertible into 2,191,488,936
Shares as at the date of this announcement).

3. The above table has not included Mr. Shi Baodong’s interest in 183,958,793 Shares which would arise upon the
exercise of the put option in full as contemplated under the investment agreement of the Company dated 27 June
2015 (as amended by a supplemental agreement dated 8 January 2016) by Outstanding Global Holdings Limited,
details of which are disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 30 March 2016 and the Company’s circular